  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
July, 2002 – Rev. 6
1 Publication Order Number:
MMQA5V6T1/D
MMQA5V6T1 Series
24 Watt Peak Power Zener
Transient Voltage
Suppressors

VF Forward Voltage @ IF
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
IR @
Breakdown Voltage
ZZT (Note 6)
VC @ IPP (Note 7)
Device
VRWM
IR @
VRWM VBR (Note 5) (Volts) @ IT
ZZT (Note 6)
@ IZT VC IPP �VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts nA Min Nom Max mA � mA Volts Amps mW/�C
MMQA5V6T1 5A6 3.0 2000 5.32 5.6 5.88 1.0 400 1.0 8.0 3.0 1.26
MMQA6V2T1,T3 6A2 4.0 700 5.89 6.2 6.51 1.0 300 1.0 9.0 2.66 10.6
MMQA6V8T1 6A8 4.3 500 6.46 6.8 7.14 1.0 300 1.0 9.8 2.45 10.9
MMQA12VT1 12A 9.1 75 11.4 12 12.6 1.0 80 1.0 17.3 1.39 14
MMQA13VT1,T3 13A 9.8 75 12.35 13 13.65 1.0 80 1.0 18.6 1.29 15
MMQA15VT1 15A 11 75 14.25 15 15.75 1.0 80 1.0 21.7 1.1 16
MMQA18VT1 18A 14 75 17.1 18 18.9 1.0 80 1.0 26 0.923 19
MMQA20VT1,T3* 20A 15 75 19.0 20 21.0 1.0 80 1.0 28.6 0.84 20.1
MMQA21VT1 21A 16 75 19.95 21 22.05 1.0 80 1.0 30.3 0.792 21
MMQA22VT1 22A 17 75 20.9 22 23.1 1.0 80 1.0 31.7 0.758 22
MMQA24VT1 24A 18 75 22.8 24 25.2 1.0 100 1.0 34.6 0.694 25
MMQA27VT1 27A 21 75 25.65 27 28.35 1.0 125 1.0 39.0 0.615 28
MMQA30VT1 30A 23 75 28.5 30 31.5 1.0 150 1.0 43.3 0.554 32
MMQA33VT1 33A 25 75 31.35 33 34.65 1.0 200 1.0 48.6 0.504 37
5. VBR measured at pulse test current IT at an ambient temperature of 25°C
6. ZZT is measured by dividing the AC voltage drop across the device by the AC current supplied. The specified limits are IZ(ac) = 0.1 IZ(dc)
with the AC frequency = 1.0 kHz
7. Surge current waveform per Figure 5 and derate per Figure 4